

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN D. HORIEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROCKFORD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Court of Illinois, Second District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ARNON D. SIEGEL
MAX HUFFMAN
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION AND SUMMARILY REVERSING	8
I. Summary Reversal Is Warranted Because The Lower Court’s Holding That Rockford’s “Nuisance Noises” Ordinance Survives A Facial Challenge For Vagueness And Overbreadth Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Of Many Lower Courts	8
II. The Court Should Clarify Whether A Ban On “Unnecessary” And “Annoying” Speech Is Content- Based Or Content-Neutral And Whether The Rock- ford Ordinance, As Applied, Violates The First Amendment	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Asquith v. City of Beaufort</i> , 139 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Beaufort v. Baker</i> , 432 S.E.2d 470 (S.C. 1993)	30
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	22, 24
<i>Campa v. City of Birmingham</i> , 662 So.2d 917 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	14
<i>Chicago v. Meyer</i> , 44 Ill.2d 1 (1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1024 (1970)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Reuter Bros. Iron Works</i> , 75 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1947)	7, 15, 16
<i>City of Everett v. Moore</i> , 683 P.2d 617 (Wash. App. 1984)	12
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	22
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	21
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) ...	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	18
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	10, 11
<i>Dae Woo Kim v. City of New York</i> , 774 F. Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Dube v. City of Chicago</i> , 131 N.E.2d 9 (Ill. 1955), cert. denied, 350 U.S. 1013 (1956)	7, 16
<i>Dupres v. City of Newport</i> , 978 F. Supp. 429 (D.R.I. 1997)	13, 23, 24
<i>Eanes v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 604 (Md.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 938 (1990)	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	10, 29
<i>Fields v. South Carolina</i> , 375 U.S. 44 (1963)	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	23
<i>Fratiello v. Mancuso</i> , 653 F. Supp. 775 (D.R.I. 1987)	13, 24
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	17
<i>Gilleo v. City of Ladue</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	27, 28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	3, 18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22
<i>In re Brown</i> , 510 P.2d 1017 (Cal. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 950 (1974)	28
<i>Jim Crockett Promotion, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 706 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Karlan v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 416 U.S. 924 (1974)	17
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	12, 13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	14, 17
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	26
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983), vacated, 723 F.2d 1124 (1984)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , slip op. 15 (U.S. June 26, 2003)	20
<i>Lionhart v. Foster</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D. La. 1999)	13
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	14
<i>Luna v. City of Ulysses</i> , 17 P.3d 940 (Kan. App. 2000)	13
<i>Marks v. City of Anchorage</i> , 500 P.2d 644 (1972)	11, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>May v. State</i> , 765 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) . . .	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Nichols v. City of Gulfport</i> , 589 So.2d 1280 (Miss. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1973)	17
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 549 N.E.2d 1166 (N.Y. 1989)	14
<i>People v. Fitzgerald</i> , 573 P.2d 100 (Colo. 1978)	28
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977)	14
<i>People v. New York Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 442 N.E.2d 1222 (N.Y. 1982)	13
<i>People v. Norman</i> , 703 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1985)	12, 14
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 524 P.2d 286 (Alaska 1974)	12
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	28
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	12
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 389 A.2d 1270 (Conn. App. 1978), cert. denied, 174 Conn. 803 (1978)	14
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 910 P.2d 212 (Kan. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Dronso</i> , 279 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. App. 1979)	12, 14
<i>State v. Indrisano</i> , 640 A.2d 986 (Conn. 1994)	11
<i>State v. Jamgochian</i> , 279 A.2d 923 (R.I. 1971)	12
<i>State v. Marker</i> , 536 P.2d 1273 (Or. Ct. App. 1975)	28
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	10
<i>Thelen v. State</i> , 526 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 2000)	11
<i>Township of Plymouth v. Hancock</i> , 600 N.W.2d 380 (Mich. App. 1999), appeal denied, 618 N.W.2d 585 (Mich. 2000)	23
<i>United Pentecostal Church v. Steendam</i> , 214 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. App. 1974)	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191, 2196 (2003)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-1710	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations:	
42 U.S.C. § 4913(f)	27
EPA’s Model Community Noise Control Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http://www.nonoise.org/library/epamodel/epamodel.pdf	27
Quiet Communities Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-609, 2 Stat. 2079	27
Rockford Code of Ordinances ch. 17, § 17-10(a) (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Rockford Code of Ordinances ch. 17, § 17-8 (2002)	20
Miscellaneous:	
Sullivan, <i>Court Finds No First Amendment Conflict in Ban on “Loud and Unseemly” Speech</i> , 46 S.C. L. REV. 22 (1994)	30
Flynn, <i>Street Preachers v. Street Merchants: Will the First Amendment Be Held Captive in the Balance?</i> , 14 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 613 (1995)	30
Harvey, <i>Street Preaching v. Privacy: A Question of Noise</i> , 14 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 593 (1995)	30
W. KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	16
Note, 20 U. BALT. L. REV. 507 (1991)	30
